Trade and other receivables (GB£) 1,051 1,091
Trade and other receivables (NZD) 4 97
Trade and other receivables (ZAR)
Trade and other receivables (JP¥)

  13
   6

  14
   13

Other Current Assets (EUR)   39 -
Total   24,625   39,325
Financial Liabilities
Trade and other payables (US$)

 (1,588)

(436)

Trade and other payables (GBP) (361) (105)
Trade and other payables (EUR) (135) (69)
Trade and other payables (JP¥) (69) (52)
Trade and other payables (NZD) (30)   -
Trade and other payables (ZAR)   (1)   -
Total   (2,184)   (662)
Net exposure   22,441   38,663

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

5. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

34

Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities.

Effect on profit before tax Equity Higher / (Lower)
2022

A$000
2021

A$000
2022

A$000
2021

A$000

Consolidated
Change in USD rate

AUD / foreign currency +5% (793) (1,324) (793) (1,324)
AUD / foreign currency -5% 877 1,464 877 1,464

Change in GBP rate
AUD / foreign currency +5%

(276)

(513)

(276)

(513)

AUD / foreign currency -5% 305 567 305 567

Change in EUR rate
AUD / foreign currency +5%

(0.5)

3

(0.5)

3

AUD / foreign currency -5% 0.5 (3) 0.5 (3)

Change in NZD rate
AUD / foreign currency +5%

(0.4)

(5)

(0.4)

(5)

AUD / foreign currency -5% 0.4 5 0.4 5

Change in ZAR rate
AUD / foreign currency +5% (1) (1) (1) (1)
AUD / foreign currency -5% 1 1 1 1

Change in JPY rate
AUD / foreign currency +5% 2 (0.5) 2 (0.5)
AUD / foreign currency -5% (2) 1 (2) 1

Management believes the reporting date risk exposures are representative of the risk exposure inherent in financial
instruments.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

5. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

35

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade and
other receivables, contract assets and other financial assets. The Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from
potential default of the counter party, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of these instruments.